CHAPTER 46—H. F. No. 368

An act amending Laws 1919, Chapter 23, being an act entitled "An act fixing the salary of the County Commissioners in counties of this State now or hereafter having not less than 70 or more than 80 full or fractional congressional townships, and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000, exclusive of money and credits."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That Laws 1919, Chapter 23, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. Salary of County Commissioners in Certain Counties.—In Counties of this state now or hereafter containing not less than seventy (70) and not more than eighty (80) full or fractional congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than two million (\$2,000,000.00) dollars and not more than five million (\$5,000,000.00) dollars, exclusive of money and credits, as finally equalized by the State Tax Commission, each county commissioner of such county shall receive an annual salary of four hundred twenty (\$420.00) dollars, payable in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury, and in. addition thereto each commissioner shall receive five (\$5.00) dollars per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of his official duties while acting on any committee under the direction of the county board and five (5) cents per mile for every mile necessarily traveled in attending such committee work, and shall also be entitled to mileage at the rate of five (5) cents per mile for every mile necessarily traveled in attending meetings of the county board, not to exceed twelve meetings in any one year. In addition to the foregoing compensation the chairman of the county board shall receive five (5) cents per mile for going to and returning from the county seat, to sign warrants during any recess of the county board.

- Sec. 2. Application.—This law shall not apply to any county where the salary of county commissioners is now fixed by special law."
- Sec. 3. Effective on passage.—This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1933.